

Sh.Inder Mohan Singh, District Manager PUNSUP (Retd), # 1663, Sector 80, Mohali – 140308 (9646547697)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab State Civil Supplies Corporation Ltd., Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority Manager Finance and Accounts, o/o Managing Director , PUNSUP, SCO: 36-40, Sector 34A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No.3421 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Anoop Sharma, GM(IT) (9878782574) (telephonically)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The RTI application dated 09.09.2020 which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.02.2021 through CISCO Webex.

3. The appellant is absent today.

4. The respondent Sh. Anoop Sharma, GM(IT) states that the information, as available, in the record has been sent to the appellant.

5. Since, the appellant is absent today and this is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing , appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.



AC No.3421 of 2020

6. To come up on **30.03.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)

Sd/-

Dated: 09.02.2021



Sh.Paramjit Singh, S/o Sh. Manjit Singh # 1426, D Model Town, Ludhiana (9417368203)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority O/o Director Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs and Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 3412 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 16.03.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.05.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.02.2021 through CISCO Webex.

3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

4. To come up on **17.03.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 09.02.2021



Sh.Manu Bhargav, S/o Sh. Vijay Kumar R/o Vrindavan House, Mohalla Kal Kambli Ashram Back Side of Aman Hospital, Hoshiarpur (9041911908)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, SBS Nagar

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, SBS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3402 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 29.07.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.09.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.02.2021 through CISCO Webex.

3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

4. To come up on **17.03.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 09.02.2021



Sh. Paramjit Singh, S/o Sh. Manjit Singh # 1426, D Model Town, Ludhiana (9417368203)

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs. Punjab Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

.....Appellant

AC No. 3413 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

..Vs

Present: None for the parties

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 16.03.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.05.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.02.2021 through CISCO Webex.

3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

4. To come up on **17.03.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 09.02.2021



Sh.R.L Manchanda, Secure Guard and Manpower Services Regd office 151, Industrial Area, Phase II, Chandigarh 9878469336

.....Appellant

Registered post: Public Information Officer, 0/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No.3390 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

..Vs

Present:

(i) Sh. R.L.Manchanda the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated NIL vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.02.2021 through CISCO Webex.

3. Sh. R.L.Manchanda stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).



AC No.3390 of 2020

4. To come up on **17.03.2021 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 09.02.2021



Sh.Sat Narain Bansal, # 127, Phulkian Enclave, Patiala 147004 (9779189592)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Registered post : Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala

Registered post : First Appellate Authority O/o Director Local Govt., Plot No. 3, Sector 35A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No.3395 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

Present:

(i) Sh. Sat Narain Bansal the appellant(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Ekjot Singh, XEN (9780013004)

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated NIL vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.09.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.02.2021 through CISCO Webex.

3. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondents.

4. The respondent states that the information, as available in their record has been provided to the appellant.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant has filed his RTI with the PIO, o/o Principal Secretary of Govt. of Punjab Department of Local Govt, on 18.08.2020. Further, office of Director Local Govt. transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o Nagar Nigam , Patiala under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005 on 07.09.2020.



AC No.3395 of 2020

Today, Sh. Ekjot Singh, XEN, o/o MC, Patiala states that the information, as available in the record has been sent to the appellant. But the appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information. He further states that the remaining information is concerned with the office of Local Government, Punjab.

6. To clarify the matter, Both the PIOs i.e. o/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala and o/o Director Local Govt., Punjab are directed to come present on the next date of hearing.

7. To come up on **19.04.2021 at 11.00AM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 09.02.2021



Sh Sushil Kumar, S/o Sh. Nand Lal Green Avenue Market, Near Satar VDO Cinema, Malerkotla- 148023

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Patiala First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 3408 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Sushil Kumar, the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Anita Mehtab, Sr. Assistant (9646025147)

<u>ORDER</u>

Dated: 09.02.2021

The RTI application is dated 13.11.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.12.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 09.02.2021 through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent has sought some time to provide the information to the appellant.
- 5. On the request of the respondent the appeal case is adjourned to 30.03.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install Cisco Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 919860773)